### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

\_\_\_\_\_

### **BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

SONY GROUP CORPORATION, Petitioner

v.

GREENTHREAD, LLC, Patent Owner

Case: IPR2023-00325 U.S. Patent No. 11,316,014

PATENT OWNER'S POWER OF ATTORNEY PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. §42.10(B) Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b), Patent Owner, Greenthread, LLC, hereby appoints all practitioners associated with McKool Smith, P.C., Customer Number 127134, including the following lead and backup counsel, as its attorneys to transact all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office associated with the above-captioned *Inter Partes Review* of U.S. Patent No. 11,316,014.

| Lead Counsel                | Back-up Counsel           |
|-----------------------------|---------------------------|
| Alan Whitehurst             | Arvind Jairam             |
| Reg. No. 43,263             | Reg. No. 62,759           |
| awhitehurst@mckoolsmith.com | ajairam@mckoolsmith.com   |
| MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.          | McKool Smith, P.C.        |
| 1999 K St. NW               | 1999 K St. NW             |
| Suite 600                   | Suite 600                 |
| Washington, DC 20006        | Washington, DC 20006      |
| Telephone: (202) 370-8300   | Telephone: (202) 370-8300 |
| Facsimile: (202) 370-8344   | Facsimile: (202) 370-8344 |
|                             |                           |
|                             |                           |
|                             |                           |
|                             |                           |
|                             |                           |
|                             |                           |
|                             |                           |
|                             |                           |
|                             |                           |
|                             |                           |
|                             |                           |
|                             |                           |

IPR2023-00325 U.S. Patent No. 11,316,014

The undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Patent Owner, Greenthread, LLC.

Dated: December 14, 2022

Greenthread, LLC

il:D tokn By: Philip John/

Greenthread, LLC

# **CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE**

### The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of this PATENT OWNER'S

## POWER OF ATTORNEY PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(B) has been

served on Petitioner via email on the following counsel of record for Petitioner:

Matthew A. Smith (Lead Counsel) smith@smithbaluch.com Andrew S. Baluch (Back-up Counsel) baluch@smithbaluch.com

SMITH BALUCH LLP 700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Ste 2060 Washington, DC 20003 Telephone: (202) 669-6207

Dated: December 15, 2022

By: <u>/s/ Alan Whitehurst</u>

Alan Whitehurst Reg. No. 43,263